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BACKGROUND

O We surveyed 1,250+ US consumers balanced to census to collect some feedback on buying used cars online, auto trends, auto sites, and
Tesla.

FINDINGS:

O Used Cars and Online Purchasing

Q Of a range of product types, used cars are the least likely for consumers to say they would prefer to buy online. We would note,
however, that younger respondents are more likely to say they would prefer to purchase used cars online compared to older demos
(they still prefer to buy in-person, but they are clearly more open to buying online than older demos).

O Respondents are fairly split on how likely buying cars online is to gain in popularity going forward. Respondents who think it will
gain in popularity cite reasons like convenience and price (with some also flagging safety due to Covid). Among those who think
online used car buying will struggle to gain popularity, reasons cited mostly revolved around needing to see/test the car in person
and trust issues with buying online.

O When it comes to used car sites/apps, Carvana and Carmax are mindshare dominant.

O Auto Purchasing Trends

O Plans to purchase a new car in the next six months spiked higher in the early months of the pandemic. Our tracker still remains
above historical readings but has come back down since series highs in May/June. Among those who plan to buy a car in the next
six months, intentions shifted in the direction of looking to buy new instead of used throughout 2020.

Q Auto Info Sites US and UK
O In both the US and UK, usage of auto info sites/apps has generally trended higher over time.

O Tesla

O Among those who plan to purchase a new car in the next six months, Tesla has steadily gained as the manufacturer they are most
likely to choose.
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In your opinion, is it better to purchase the following online (website or app) or in-
person at a store/physical location?

Posed to all respondents.

E Much Better In-Person Better In-Person = Same = Better Online  ® Much Better Online

Personal Care

Items
Electronics

Clothing 21.4%

Footwear | 19.9% |

Groceries | 21.2°L:
Mattresses | 21.1)%

Furniture | 2L.4% |

Used Cars ! 21.6‘%:
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7
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In your opinion, is it better to purchase used cars online (website or app) or in-person
at a store/physical location?

Posed to all respondents, cross-tabbed by age.

®m Much Better In-Person Better In-Person mSame m Better Online  m Much Better Online
I0.0%

75+ 22.2%
0.8%
0.0%
1.7%
oo (NSO o0 | ss% iosw G
18-24
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If you needed to buy a used car, how likely would you be to...

Posed to all respondents.

m Very Unlikely m Unlikely Somewhat Likely Likely mVery Likely
1%
i I I

Likelihood of making the purchase at a

0,
dealership in person 0 20.6% 24.9%

Likelihood of visiting a dealership in person to

0,
see it / test it 018.7%

26.1%
21.2% 13.0%

26.1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%100%

Likelihood of making the purchase online

Likelihood of researching it online
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If you needed to buy a used car, how likely would you be to purchase it online?

Posed to all respondents, cross-tabbed by age.

m Very Unlikely mUnlikely Somewhat Likely Likely mVery Likely
0.0%

5.6%.9%
3.2%
11.1% 1.6

75+

65-74

o

55-64

18.3% 7.9%

18-24 25.6% 10.3%
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If you needed to buy , how likely would you be to...
Posed to all respondents.

Used Car

Likelihood of making the purchase at a Likelihood of making the
store in person # Nov (20) purchase at a dealership in 3.01
person
= Aug (20)
= May (20)
Feb (20)
Likelihood of visiting mattress stores to mNov (19) Likelihood of visiting a dealership .06
try them out B Aug (19) in person to see it / test it .
= May (19)
B Feb (19)
] 18
ov () Likelihood of making the
Likelihood of making the purchase online ¥ Aug (18) purchase online
u May (18)
H Feb (18)
 Nov (1I7)
B Aug (17) Likelihood of researching it
online

Likelihood of researching it online = May (I7)
H Feb (17)
= Nov (16) ’ .

Very Unlikely Unlikely Somewhat Likely Likely Very Likely
1 Sep (B)
Very Unlikely Unlikely Somewhat Likely Likely Very Likely
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In your opinion, do you think buying used cars online will become more popular over
time, or do you think people will still prefer to shop in-person for used cars?

Posed to all respondents.

I don't know 26.1%

I think buying used cars online will

struggle to gain popularity 38.4%
I think buying used cars online will
gain popularity 353.5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Fill-ins: Believes Buying Used Cars Online Will Strugagle To Gain Popularity — Why?

Fill-ins: Believes Buying Used Cars Online Will Gain Popularity — Why?
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If you wanted to buy a used car online, which is the first site/app you would think of?
Posed to all respondents.

I don't know 76.3%

I would first think of
(please specify)

23.7%

0% 20% Q0% 60% 80% 100%

Carvana 4%

Carmax 7%
Amazon

Autotrader

Cars.com

CARGURUS Facebook
Google

Carfax

AUTOTRADER C ARV AN A Cargurus
CARS.COM [l cramsust Truecar
Craigslist

eBay

CARFAX

Edmunds

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
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When did you purchase or lease your primary automobile?
Posed to respondents.

When Did You Purchase Your Primary

| do not own an automobile
12+ years ago

6 - 12 years ago

5 years ago

4 years ago

3 years ago

2 years ago

1 year ago

Within the past year

Within the past three months

Automobile (%)

I 15.9
. 6.5
I 129
e 7.9

e 7.7
" 129
I 142
T 9.7
L E

e 56

0 5 10 15 20

Purchased or Leased Primary Automobile in Past

Three Months (%)
5.6
A S T T TS
& & & & S
A A AR\ SN
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Purchased Car During Past Three Months:

65 Used vs New (%)
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60 e NeW
55
50 1
45 7
40
35
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Which manufacturer did you purchase/lease?
Posed to respondents who purchased a car within the past year.

BMW Toyota/Lexus Other GM (Chevrolet, Buick, Cadillac)
16.0 200 200 200
14.4 3
14.0 18.0 18.0 180 "
16.0
120 16.0 16.0 14.0
10.0
14.0 144 140 12,0
8.0 100
12.0 12.0
6.0 11 8.0
6.0
2.0 10.0 10.0
4.0
20 8.0 8.0 20
0.0 6.0 0.0
> g J o o Q Q & NJ J J o o > ~J & o o ) A N3 N - J S S
FPIPFZ PP EE PP S PP PSS EE PP DS B
S S I R R I SV S I S S S N N SRV S S
Ford/Lincoln Honda i Chrysler/Jeep/Dodge
19.0 / 21.0 14.0 22.0 ry / p/ 8
17.0 19.0 12.0 20.0
18.0
15.0 17.0 10.0 160
13.0 15.0 .
8.0 91 10
11.0 13.0
11.8 6.0 12.0
9.0 11.0 o 10,0
7.0 9.0 B 8.0
9.1 - 80
5.0 7.0 20 6.0 g
3.0 5.0 00 4.0
U J " o o Q A g J 4 S S \J J © O O Q Q N J o S N Q A & o
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12.0 14.0 8.0 8.0
100 12.0 7.0 7.0
o 100 6.0 6.0
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75 80 7.0 48
6.0 4.0 4.0 43
&0 3.0 3.0
4.0 - -
40 2.0 2.0
20 20 1.0 1.0
00
\J J Q Q 3 ) O < O ©
> A BN SO NI
5 R R R N S R N
Subaru Volkswagen Volvo
8.0 9.0 5.0
7.0 8.0 4.5
4.0
6.0 7.0
6.0 3.5
5.0 30
5.0 :
4.0 20 2.5
37 2.0
3.0
20 15 16
2.0 32 .
20 1.0
10 1.0 0.5
0.0 0.0 0.0
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Which types of automobile would you be most likely to purchase/lease in the next six
months?

Posed to respondents who maybe or definitely will purchase/lease a vehicle in the next six months.

Toyota/Lexus Honda BMW Hyundai
17.0 17.0 11.0 2.0
10.1
16.0 16.0 10.0 8.0 71
7.0
15.0 150 2.0 o
14.0 -
14.0 8.0 50
13.0
13.0 120 7.0 4.0
12.0 115 ) 6.0 30
X 5 110 - 20
11.0 100 108 50 10
9.0 4.0 00
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Ford/Lincoln Audi Chrysler/Jeep/Dodge GM (Chevrolet, Buick, Cadillac)
120 8.0 100 14.0
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120
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7.0 5.0 70
20
6.8 6.0 62
6.0 1.0 40 5.0
ORI I I T T N T T T > o o QD $ 2 O D O O o 0 o N D DD 0O D D Yoo o TN ® O 0 O P
NI S0 R I I IR IR U SRR - I N PP PESDPEPYPSS SN R SR A SR S - SN
R S N N R IV S UV SV S R S N N I N R IV SV S R I I N N N O N S N RN R S e N N R M MUV O IV
1 don't know Tesla Mercedes Nissan/Infiniti
2.0 6.0 6.0 11.0
56 5.4
8.0 5.0 55 10.0
7.0 w0 50 9.0
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Did you consult any of the following sites or apps while buying your car?
Posed to respondents who purchased a car within the past year.

= TryeCar.com = Autotrader.com e CAr(GUITUS. COM KellyBlueBook — =====(Cars.com = ftdmunds.com — =——pytobtyel.com — ===—=MNone of the above
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Did you actually wind up making your purchase through a lead from one of these

platforms?

Posed to respondents who purchased a car within the past year.

10%
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Have you or do you plan to consult any of the following in your auto search?
Posed to respondents who maybe or definitely will purchase/lease a vehicle in the next six months.

m— A\ UtObtyel.com s None of the above

mm TrueCar.com s Autotrader.com CarGurus.com KellyBlueBook m— (Ar'S.COM mm— Edmunds.com
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Auto Sites UK
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Do you plan to get a new car in the next six months?
Posed to respondents in the UK.

63.7%
60.4%
65.7%
No 70.7%
68.9%
69.66%
66.0%
m Oct (20)
Maybe m Jul (20)
m Apr (20)
m Jan (20)
m Oct (19)
mJul (19)
® Apr (19)
Yes
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Have you or do you plan to consult any of the following in your car/auto search? Select ALL

Posed to respondents in the UK who said yes or maybe when asked if they will buy a new car in
the next six months.

48.0%
Auto Trader

None of the above

m Oct (20)
m Jul (20)
mApr (20
mJan (20
m Oct (19
mJul (19)
m Apr (19

Motors.co

e

CarGurus

—

PistonHeads

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Please rate your desire to own or lease a Tesla at some point in the future?
Posed to respondents.

B Very Weak B Weak Neither Weak Nor Strong M Strong H Very Strong

60% 80% 100%
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Please rate your desire to own or lease any of the following Tesla models at some
point in the future:

Posed to respondents.

Model 3 Model S Model X

mVery Weak mWeak Neither Strong nor Weak Strong = Very Strong W Very Weak mWeak Neither Strong nor Weak Strang W Very Strong W Very Weak W Weak Meither Strong nor Weak Strong u Very Strong

Oct (20) 40% O o (20) — 9% 12%  —— oct (20 a1 N E—
Sep (20) a41% Sl e ) 42% 10%  — Sep (20) | 43% 9%
Aug (20) 40% SSSNNENES. g (20) ————r—— 40% 2% - AU (20)  ————— 2% o
Jul (20) 40% 9%  —— Jul (20) 2% 10% I Jul (20} 2% 1%
Jun (20) 39% oSN . (20) 40% M — Jun (20) 40% 12%  Em——
May (20} 39% BN oy (20) 39% 1% - Mayy (20) 40% 10%  E——
Apr (20) 44% TOSENNEEEN  Ap(20) 47% 10% = Apr (20 46% 10%  ——
Mar (20) S — 42% TGIIENN \ar (20) P —————— 43% 4% — Mar (20] - 44% 2% -
Feb (20) 43% TmemES  Fob (20) a4% 2% - Feb (20) 45% 10% NS
Jan (20) — 43% TSN Jan (20) | — 4a% 1% mE 1o (20)  —————— as5% 10% e
Dec (19) 40% IOSNENESEE  Dec (19) 20% 2% E— Dec (19) 39% 2% Ee——
Nov (19) — 2% 0GR Now (19) 41% % — Nowv (19) 42% 10%  EEE—
Oct (19) [ 45% 10% HEEE QOct (19) a5%, 12% . Oct (19) 26% 9% e
Sep (19) a1 SsommEmN  Scp (19) 42% 9% mEEE Sep (19) 2% 9% memm
Aug (19) 40% N A (1) —————— 40% 10% mE=— Aug (19) 39% o% mm—
Jul (19) az% 10% - Jul 19 a1% 10%  EE Jul (19) a0% 9% mEmm
Jun (19) 38% aZsceewEsEm  Jun (19) — 38% 1% - Jun (19) — 38% 10%  —

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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